
Local Government Pensions Board

Date: TUESDAY, 4 FEBRUARY 2020
Time: 1.45 pm
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Members: James Tumbridge (Chairman)
Jon Averns
Yvette Dunne
Christina McLellan
Martin Newnham (Deputy Chairman)
Mark Wheatley

Enquiries: Chris Rumbles 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1405
christopher.rumbles@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording 

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
To agree the public minutes of the meeting on 7 October 2019.

For Decision
(Pages 1 - 4)

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS
Report of the Town Clerk.

For Information
(Pages 5 - 6)

5. TERMS OF REFERENCE
Report of the Town Clerk.

For Decision
(Pages 7 - 10)

6. THE CITY OF LONDON: LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME - REVISION 
TO THE RISK REGISTER
Report of the Chamberlain.  

For Decision
(Pages 11 - 28)

7. THE CITY CORPORATION'S PENSIONS SCHEME - UPDATE
Report of the Chamberlain.

For Information
(Pages 29 - 56)

8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT



LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSIONS BOARD

Monday, 7 October 2019 

Minutes of the meeting of the Local Government Pensions Board held at the 
Guildhall EC2 at 1.45 pm

Present

Members:
James Tumbridge (Chairman)
Jon Averns
Yvette Dunne

Martin Newnham (Deputy Chairman)
Mark Wheatley

Officers:
James Graham - Group Accountant
Caroline Al-Beyerty - Deputy Chamberlain
Jeff Henegan - Assistant Pensions Manager
Matt Mott - Pensions Manager
Christopher Rumbles - Town Clerk's Department

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Christina McLellan.

The Chairman conveyed his apologies for missing the last meeting owing to 
urgent business.  The Chairman also took the opportunity to congratulate the 
Deputy Chairman on his election at the last meeting.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations of interests.

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and non-public summary of the previous 
meeting held on 10th June 2019 be approved as an accurate record.

4. WORK PROGRAMME 
The Board noted that there were no outstanding actions remaining from 
previous meetings.  

5. TRAINING PRESENTATION 
The Group accountant provided the Board with an introduction to investment 
and asset pooling in the Local Government Pension Scheme and talked 
through the main aspects of this. This included understanding and valuing 
liabilities; investment strategy regulatory requirements, investment objectives, 
asset allocation, strategy implementation; investment performance, key 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



investment risks, a responsible investment approach; asset pooling as part of 
the London Collective Investment Vehicle.

The Chairman referred to the deficit on the fund and the Deputy Chamberlain 
explained the plan to recover the deficit over a period of time through a variety 
of investments, each with varying degrees of risk and against an agreed 
investment strategy. 

The Chairman asked for a periodic update to be brought to the Board setting 
out funding gaps and showing what was being done to close the deficit.

The Group Accountant further explained that Fund Managers were given clear 
targets, with more than one manager appointed offering different styles and 
each reacting differently to any change in markets.  It was confirmed that 
current performance was ahead of target and in a good position with the 
investment portfolio outperforming what had been asked of it.

The Board noted the City Corporation was part of a London Collective 
Investment Vehicle with the 32 London local authorities and with this having 
£9bn of assets under its management at present.

The Chairman highlighted that the City Corporation had been actively involved 
in investment pooling from a very early stage.  The Board acknowledged that 
the City Corporation was fortunate in having a range of Members that were 
familiar with investment pooling.  The Group accountant assured the Board that 
the City Corporation was fully plugged in and very pro-active on investment 
pooling across London with a number of Members sitting on Boards.  The City 
Corporation had been leading the way in facilitating investment pooling.

It was noted that further guidance on Collective Investment Vehicles was 
expected from the Secretary of State by the end of the year   Eight investment 
pools have been established in England and Wales with fresh guidance on 
lessons learned and moving forward due to be provided.

A Member questioned the City Corporation’s policy on the social environment, 
its shape going forward and impact on the fund.  The Group Accountant 
explained that the City Corporation had signed up to a responsible investment 
strategy. Environmental, Sustainability and Governance risks have never been 
more important, and the City Corporation takes the issue very seriously, as do 
its Fund Managers.  

The Deputy Chamberlain remarked that a number of the City Corporation’s 
most sustainable investments offered higher risk returns.  It was stressed that 
the City Corporation was a long-term investor and that sustainable investments 
were good for the long-term.

The Chairman thanked the Group Accountant for his presentation and for 
updating the Board.

Page 2



6. THE CITY CORPORATION'S PENSIONS SCHEME - UPDATE 
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain providing an update on a 
range of topics relating to the City Corporation’s Local Government Pension 
Scheme (the Scheme).

The Pensions Manager clarified that documents presented within the report 
were the same as last year with no substantial changes.  Officers had 
considered it appropriate to maintain a level of consistency with the information 
provided to the Board, with the intention of seeking Members’ views on their 
preferences going forward.   Clarity was sought on whether the Board wanted 
to see big ticket items only, updates on those items that have been changed or 
to maintain a consistent approach year on year with the information being 
provided.

The Chairman proposed leading with the risk register.  It was acknowledged 
that the risk register was in a good place at the present time, but it was 
suggested leading with this item to bring out those areas that required the 
Board’s focus.  

The Deputy Chamberlain questioned if the Board would benefit from a separate 
item on risk to allow the Board an appropriate level of focus on the key areas of 
risk.  The Chairman remarked that he welcomed the additional documentation 
within the update report and acknowledged this offered a helpful reminder of 
what was being produced and also allowed for a sense check of whether 
officers were on track.    The Chairman proposed the pack be structured 
differently going forward to allow a focus on areas of risk.   A communications 
pack could then be provided separately to allow the Board continued oversight 
and understanding of all that was happening.

A Member referred to feedback from Scheme Members being brought out and 
highlighted to the Board.  The Pensions Manager explained that all 
communications and documentation had generally been received quietly and 
positively by Scheme Members.  The Deputy Chairman endorsed this comment 
highlighting the feedback he had received from people approaching him had 
demonstrated the newsletter was being received, it was being read and that it 
was it fit for purpose.

The Chairman suggested a summary of contact during the year be included 
within the main report with feedback received summarised in a short paragraph 
beneath each heading.   The Chairman also suggested that going forward the 
Pension Scheme update be split into two items.  One item being a risk update 
coupled with the annual schedule of events and a second item including 
communications that have gone out, any communications back and feedback 
given.

The Pension Manager explained that there had been some feedback regarding 
annual benefits statements of which most was about the understanding of 
current and projected pension values.  These are shown in sections 2 and 5 of 
the statement.   The Board noted the intention to change the format of the 
Personal Benefit Statement in future to allow these sections of key interest to 

Page 3



be brought forward.  It was agreed that in the interim the covering letter 
accompanying the Personal Benefit Statement would draw attention to sections 
2 and 5 of the statement as the key sections for people to focus on. 
 
The Chairman thanked the team for providing all the documentation, 
acknowledging the Board were happy with the pack and with it showing them 
what they needed to know.

7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
There were no questions.

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There was no other business.

The meeting closed at 2.58pm.

Chairman

Contact Officer: Chris Rumbles 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1405
christopher.rumbles@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 4



Local Government Pension Board - Outstanding Actions List

Date raised Action Officer
 responsible

To be completed/
progressed to next 

stage
Comment

7.10.2019 Term of Membership of Christina 
McClellan due to expire in April 2020 to 
be updated.     

Chris Rumbles 14.11.2019 Membership term extended to 
April 2024. 

7.10.2019 Local Government Pensions Board to 
attend Annual Pensioners’ Association 
Luncheon.

Chris Rumbles 3.12.2019 Chairman of Pensioners’ 
Association has agreed to raise 

the issue at the next lunch 
Organising Committee at its 

next meeting.

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 6



Committee(s) Dated:
Local Government Pensions Board 4th February 2020

Subject:
Terms of Reference: Annual Review

Public

Report of:
Town Clerk
Report author:
Chris Rumbles – Town Clerk’s Department 

For Decision

Summary

As part of the post-implementation review of the changes made to the City 
Corporation’s governance arrangements in 2011, it was agreed that all Committees 
should review their terms of reference annually. This is to enable any proposed 
changes to be considered in time for the annual reappointment of Committees by the 
Court of Common Council.

The terms of reference of the Local Government Pensions Board are attached at 
Appendix 1 to this report for consideration.

Recommendations
It is recommended that:

 the terms of reference of the Board, subject to any comments, be approved for
submission to the Court in April 2020. 
  

Appendices

 Appendix 1 – Terms of Reference

Chris Rumbles
Town Clerk’s Department
T: 020 7332 1399
E: christopher.rumbles@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5

mailto:christopher.rumbles@cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSIONS BOARD

1. Constitution
A Non-Ward Committee consisting of,
 Three Employer Representatives, of which;

o Two will be Members of the Court of Common Council (who may not be Members of the Investment Committee, 
Financial Investment Board or Establishment Committee); 

o One will be an Officer of the Corporation, nominated by the Town Clerk and Chief Executive; and
 Three Member Representatives, selected by an appointment method determined by the Town Clerk and Chief 

Executive.

In addition, the Board has the power to appoint one co-opted member (with no voting rights) as an independent advisor 
to the Board, should the Board require further technical guidance.

2.      Quorum 
             The quorum consists of any three Members, including one Employer Representative and one Member Representative.

3. Membership 2019/20

Three Employer Represent
[...]
regulations may specify.

(b) securing the effective and efficient governance and administration of the LGPS for the City of London Pension Fund

The Pension Board will ensure it effectively and efficiently complies with the code of practice on the governance and 
administration of public service pension schemes issued by the Pension Regulator.

The Pension Board will also help ensure that the City of London Corporation Pension Fund is managed and administered 
effectively and efficiently and complies with the code of practice on the governance and administration of public service 
pension schemes issued by the Pension Regulator.

The Pension Board shall meet at least three times per year.

5. Chairmanship
Any Member of the Board will be eligible to be Chairman. However, to allow reporting to the Court of Common Council, 
either the Chairman or Deputy Chairman must be a Member of the Court of Common Council.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Committee: Date:  

Local Government Pensions Board 4 February 2020

Subject: 
The City of London: Local Government Pension Scheme 
– Revision to the Risk Register

Public

Report of: 
The Chamberlain
Report author:
Matt Mott – Chamberlain’s Department

For Decision

Summary

To comply with current requirements of the Corporation the current Local Government 
Pension Scheme Risk Register is required to be converted to the new corporate 
format.

Independently of the above requirement the Pension Board at their meeting on 7 
October 2019 requested the Risk Register should be included separately at each 
meeting as a standing agenda item to be updated/reviewed at each meeting.

When reviewing the risks the Board should be aware that generic risks are also 
included in the City of London Police Pension Scheme Pension Board risk register. 
The risks are CHB LGPS 03 Legislative Compliances,  04 Pension Scheme 
Administration, 05 Fraud and  07 Cyber security. 

Attached at Appendix A(i) is the revised draft 
[...]


Action no Action description Latest Note Action 
owner

Latest Note 
Date

Due Date

CHB LGPS 
001a

The Investment strategy of the Pension Fund is reviewed at 
least every three years by the Financial Investment Board 
with proper advice from the Investment Consultant.

The Pension Fund’s triennial liability valuation is carried out by the Fund’s actuary as required 
by statute every three years and this serves as foundation for the Pension Fund’s Investment 
Strategy. The Pension Fund’s Investment Strategy review was completed in October 2017.

Caroline 
Al-
Beyerty; 
Kate 
Limna

11-
November-
2019 

23-
September-
2020

CHB LGPS 
001b

The investment performance of the Pension Fund is 
measured against absolute return targets required to meet 
long term objectives. This is reported to the Financial 
Investment Board throughout the year and is supplemented 
by market insight from the Corporation’s Investment 
Consultant who will assist any strategic decisions required 
in between the three-year formal strategy reviews.

Individual Fund investment performance is brought to each Financial Investment Board for 
consideration.

Kate 
Limna,
James 
Graham;

20-June-
2019

31-March-
2020

P
age 14



Appendix A (i)

3

 Risk no, title, 
creation date, 
owner

Risk Description (Cause, Event, Impact)  Current Risk Rating & Score Risk Update and date of update Target Risk Rating & Score Target Date Current 
Risk score 

change 
indicator

CHB LGPS 
006 Employer 
insolvency

Since 2013 the LGPS regulations 
generally require all admission bodies 
to enter into an indemnity or bond to 
cover the possibility of an employer 
becoming insolvent or prematurely 
leaving the Fund. This would mean 
the Fund and the remaining employers 
would have to meet the outgoing 
employer’s liabilities in the Fund.

The actuary assesses the value of 
these risks to the Fund and sets the 
value for a bond, generally for a three-
year period.

It is generally a requirement of the 
City of London for all new admission 
agreements to have a bond and the 
responsibility of the admission body 
to arrange and regularly reassess the 
bond.
22-Jan-2020

17-Dec-2019
Chamberlain

Cause: Processes not in place to capture or review 
covenant of individual employers.
Event: Employer becomes insolvent or is abolished with 
insufficient funding to meet liabilities.
Effect: The Fund would pick up the liabilities potentially 
leading to increased contribution rates for other employers.

6

 

4 31-Mar-
2020

Constant

            

Action no Action description Latest Note Action 
owner

Latest Note 
Date

Due Date

CHB LGPS 
006a

Bond indemnity/guarantee required for admitted bodies 
and incorporated into admission agreements where 
appropriate.

Recent admissions to the scheme have provide a bond. Matt Mott  22-Jan-
2020

31-Mar-
2020

P
age 15



Appendix A (i)

4

 Risk no, title, 
creation date, 
owner

Risk Description (Cause, Event, Impact)  Current Risk Rating & Score Risk Update and date of update Target Risk Rating & Score Target Date Current 
Risk score 

change 
indicator

CHB LGPS 
004 Pension 
Scheme 
Administration

The Regulations of the Local 
Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) 
set out how LGPS pensions should be 
calculated; the procedures to be 
followed in certain circumstances (i.e. 
normal retirement and ill health 
retirement); the timeframes/deadlines 
to be adhered to; and the notifications 
to be provided to Scheme members.

In addition, other bodies such as the 
Pensions Regulator, HM Revenue & 
Customs, the Office of National 
Statistics and the Financial Conduct 
Authority impose rules that work 
alongside the Scheme Regulations or 
may even supersede them.

If the members of the Pensions Office 
that are responsible for administration 
of the LGPS Scheme lack the 
necessary knowledge and skills 
payment of benefits may be delayed 
and may be inaccurate.  

This may lead to financial penalties 
and sanctions being imposed by the 
governing i
[...]
(iii) Financial penalties/ sanctions.

(i) Recruitment and training of staff.
 (ii) Ensuring software is the latest version and any known errors 
are reported. 
(iii) Ensure IT have sufficient back-ups and Disaster Recovery.  (iv) 
Ensuring training opportunities are shared. 
(v) Robust checking procedures in place at all stages of record 
management from  new starters, transfers received, career 
changes, pension top-ups, leaving and benefit payment.
 (vi) If staff or other resources are lacking ensure priority cases are 
covered and all checking levels maintained. 

Unlikely Serious Green          
4 ↔

Continue existing controls

Unlikely Serious Green        
4

5 Pension Fund Fraud Chamberlain
(i) Not notified of death.
(ii) Staff acting 
inappropriately

(i) Continued payment of pensions
following death.
(ii) Overpaid pensions.
(ii) Financial loss to the Pension
Fund

(i) Use of  Mortality Screening Service and Tell Us Once Service 
(Government initiative that allows us to be notified of a death when 
registered). 
(ii) Participation in the National Fraud Initiative. 
(iii) Sending Life Certificates to Overseas Pensioners.

Unlikely Minor Green     
2 ↔

Continue existing controls

Unlikely Minor Green        
2

6

Employer becomes 
insolvent or is abolished 
with insufficient funding to 
meet liabilities

Chamberlain/ 
Comptroller & 
City Solicitor

Processes not in place to 
capture or review 
covenant of individual 
employers.

Fund would  pick up the liabilities 
potentially  leading to increased 
contribution rates for other 
employers.

 Bond/guarantor sought for potential new admitted bodies and 
incorporated into admission agreements where appropriate. Possible Serious Amber     

6 ↔

Annual review of 
employer covenants 
particularly where 
bonds/guarantors are 
required

Unlikely Serious Green        
4

7 Cyber-Security Chamberlain

(i) Ineffective procedures.
(ii) Inadequately trained
staff. (iii) IT system failure
(iv) Data Accuracy. (v)
Lack of
[...]
ople objectives: Failure to 
achieve a strategic plan objective. 

Extreme (8) Service delivery/performance: Service disruption > 4 weeks. Financial: Financial loss up to 
35% of budget. Reputation: National publicity more than three days. Possible resignation 
leading member or chief officer. Legal/statutory: Multiple civil or criminal suits. Litigation claim 
or find in excess of £500,000. Safety/health: Fatality or life-threatening illness/disease (e.g. 
mesothelioma) to one or more persons. Objectives: Failure to achieve a major corporate 
objective. 

(B) Impact criteria 

(C) Risk scoring grid 

(D) Risk score definitions 

This is an extract from the City of London Corporate Risk Management 

Strategy, published in May 2014. 

Contact the Corporate Risk Advisor for further information. Ext 1297 

Version date: December 2015 

Appendix A  (iii) 

P
age 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 28



Committee: Date:  

Local Government Pensions Board 4 February 2020

Subject: 
The City Corporation’s Pensions Scheme - Update

Public

Report of: 
The Chamberlain
Report author:
Matt Mott – Chamberlain’s Department

For Information

Summary

At the Board’s meeting on 20 October 2016, it was agreed that information regarding 
a range of topics in relation to the Corporation’s Local Government Pensions Scheme 
(the Scheme) would be provided at each meeting.  Members have indicated that 
information regarding communications be provided on an annual basis and all of the 
other items of information will be provided at each meeting except for when there is 
no updated information since the previous meeting

Item Update
Annual schedule of events for the 
Pensions Scheme

Update provided (Appendix A).

Information of Scheme Record Keeping No amendments since the last Board 
meeting.

A record of any complaints or disputes 
under the Scheme’s complaints procedure

No new complaints.
The Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure 
(IDRP) reported on 7 October has been 
[...]
fer.

There will not be a change to your investment except for a change to the investment name. Upon 
completion of the transfer to Utmost Life and Pensions your money will remain in the same unit 
linked investments it is currently invested in.

There is a table of the changes on the Equitable Life website 
https://www.equitable.co.uk/ProposalAug2019/pdf/Fund_Name_Table_Full_Funds%20List.pdf. 

There are also factsheets for the UK funds on the Equitable Life website 
https://www.equitable.co.uk/unit-linked-funds/factsheets. 

Aberdeen Standard Investments will also continue to manage some underlying investments in 
those funds. 

Should you have any queries please do not hesitate to contact us on the details provided.

Yours sincerely  

Matt Mott
Pensions Manager

Page 54

https://www.equitable.co.uk/ProposalAug2019/pdf/Fund_Name_Table_Full_Funds%20List.pdf
https://www.equitable.co.uk/unit-linked-funds/factsheets


Appendix C

Email Auto Response

City of London Pensions Office

This is an automatically generated delivery status notification. Please do not reply to 
this message.

Thank you for your enquiry, which is receiving our attention. 

If you have supplied details of a change of address, an update to your expression of wish or 
a change to your personal circumstances please accept this as our acknowledgement that 
your record will be updated. We will not send another confirmation that this has happened.

For an indication of your retirement benefits please refer to your most recent annual benefit 
statement.  Annual Benefit Statements for contributing scheme members are distributed by 
31 August each year. Annual Benefit Statements for scheme members with deferred 
pension benefits are distributed in July of each year 

Please note: If you require an estimate of pension benefits, we will only provide one 
estimate of voluntary early retirement if your intended retirement date is within the next 5 
years and you have not previously received an estimate in the last 12 months. Please allow 
up to 20 working days to receive this information to your home address.

Estimates for non-voluntary retirement such as, redundancy, Ill health and Flexible 
retirement will be provided to your employer/HR department as part of the formal process. 

HMRC Limits: If your enquiry is about Annual Allowance (AA) limits we will provide you with 
an estimate of your personal values in your annual benefit statement. If we believe you may 
have exceeded the HMRC limits in City of London Corporation LGPS we will also provide 
you with a Savings Statement by 5 October. 

For more information about the LGPS, and to print a variety of our forms please visit our 
website www.yourpension.org.uk/cityoflondon 

If your enquiry is urgent, such as reporting the death of a scheme member, requesting a 
Cash Equivalent Transfer Value (CETV) for divorce purposes, about an imminent retirement, 
or for information to assist you in rent and mortgage approvals please phone 020 7332 
1133.    

For any other queries please write to:

Pensions Office

City of London 

PO Box 270

Guildhall

London EC2P 2EJ

Telephone: 020 7332 1133

Email: pensions@cityoflonodon.gov.uk | www.yourpension.org.uk/cityoflondon.

Office Hours: Mon – Fri 09:00 – 17:00

Page 55

http://www.yourpension.org.uk/
mailto:pensions@cityoflonodon.gov.uk
http://www.yourpension.org.uk/cityoflondon.


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 56


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Outstanding Actions
	5 Terms of Reference
	Terms of Reference

	6 The City of London: Local Government Pension Scheme - Revision to the Risk Register
	Appendix A (i) LGPS risk register
	Copy of Appendix A (ii) Original Pensions Board Risk Register Dec 19
	Pensions Risk Register

	Appendix A (iii) LGPS Risk matrix - COL - Committee version

	7 The City Corporation's Pensions Scheme - Update
	Appendix A Pensions Board LGPS - Schedule of Events 2019 - 20
	Establishment Committee Report Appendix B (i) includi

Minutes of the meeting


LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSIONS BOARD 
 

Tuesday, 4 February 2020  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Local Government Pensions Board held at the 
Guildhall EC2 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
James Tumbridge (Chairman) 
Jon Averns 
Yvette Dunne 
 

Christina McLellan 
Mark Wheatley 
 

 
Officers: 
Kate Limna - Corporate Treasurer  

Jeff Henegan - Assistant Pensions Manager 

Matt Mott - Pensions Manager 

Christopher Rumbles, Clerk - Town Clerk's Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Martin Newnham. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interests. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes of the meeting on 7th October 2019 are 
approved as an accurate record. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
The Board received a report of the Town Clerk that summarised outstanding 
actions from previous meetings.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Board notes the report. 
 

5. TERMS OF REFERENCE  
The Board considered a report of the Town Clerk presenting terms of reference 
for annual review. 
 
The Chairman acknowledged that the Board had now moved to a staggered 
approach to membership to allow for retention of knowledge and experience 
moving forward. 
 
Resolved, that the terms of reference are agreed. 
 



6. THE CITY OF LONDON: LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME - 
REVISION TO THE RISK REGISTER  
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain providing an updated risk 
register and offering an opportunity to review existing risks and actions and 
seeking their views on whether they considered appropriate control measures 
were in place. 
 
The Pensions Manager responded to a question and confirmed that the City 
Corporation’s pension risk register was in line with other LGPS Pension Fund 
risk registers. 
 
Investment Strategy  
The Chairman noted risk CHB LGPS 001a relating to the Investment Strategy 
of the Pension Fund being reviewed every three years by the Financial 
Investment Board with proper advice from an Investment Consultant. 
 
The Chairman acknowledged the division of responsibilities between 
Committees and accepted that Local Government Pensions Board were not 
responsible for the Investment Strategy but noted there had been no 
communication between Local Government Pensions Board and Financial 
Investment Board since the immediate past Chairman had stepped down. 
 
The Chairman proposed a resolution be passed to the Financial Investment 
Board asking for an annual summation of investment activity in relation to the 
Pension Fund being provided to the Local Government Pensions Board.  This 
would allow the Board to receive the level of assurance needed. 
 
The Board agreed that it would be helpful to receive a note back from the 
Financial Investment Board. 
 
Print Runs 
The Chairman asked for an assurance that lessons had been learned from 
errors with past print runs and that the position was now under control.  The 
Pensions Manager assured the Board that the Pension Office now had direct 
contact details for the print company staff and were in ongoing dialogue with 
them regarding future requirements. Details of the 2020 schedule had already 
been provided to them.   The Pensions Office continued to challenge to the 
print company and ask questions of them about delivery and expected 
standards.  These actions provided the level of assurance needed. 
 
Data Protection Training 
The Chairman questioned whether the Pensions Team would benefit from any 
specialist Data Protection training given the unusual position of how long 
pension data had to be retained for and given GDPR requirements that data 
must not be retained for longer than it was needed. 
 
The Pensions Manager referred the Data Retention Policy agreed by the Board 
last year that allowed for data to be retained for up to 15 years after pension 
payments had ceased or up to age 75 for former scheme members where there 
was not a liability to pay a pension.    



     
The Pensions Manager referred to national guidance proposing data be 
retained for 100 years and suggested this would be something for consideration 
as part of the annual review of the Data Retention Policy in June. 
 
Robust recruitment process 
A Member questioned whether there was any mechanism for ensuring 
recruitment to vacancies within the Pensions Office and that the City 
Corporation’s salaries were competitive. The Pensions Manager explained that 
all roles at the City Corporation were subject to a job evaluation to achieve the 
appropriate grade for the work being undertaken. 
 
Employer becoming insolvent or abolished 
The Chairman noted an amber six rating for the City Corporation being 
abolished or becoming insolvent and suggested this risk rating could be 
reviewed. The Corporate Treasurer clarified that this risk related to admitted 
bodies being abolished and not the City Corporation.  The risk related to those 
organisations admitted into the City Corporation Pension Fund. 
 
The Chairman suggested this risk was unlikely and proposed dropping the 
rating to green 4. 
 
Outsourcing of services as a result of the Fundamental Review 
The Board noted that the City Corporation is undertaking a Fundamental 
Review of its services. 
 
Members expressed their concern that parts of the organisation may not 
consider pension implications when making decisions regarding their service  
and questioned whether it would be appropriate to send another letter 
reminding Chief Officers and Service Committee Chairman of the need to 
consider pensions as part of any proposals. 
 
The Corporate Treasurer referred to a letter that was issued to Committee 
Chairman two years ago asking them to ensure that consideration was given to 
avoiding any risk of liabilities falling on the Pension Fund as part of their 
considerations relating to new contractual arrangements.  Members discussed 
the appropriate point to re-issue this letter and it was agreed to wait for the 
outcome of the Fundamental Review to understand the proposals.  It was 
agreed that the item would be noted as an outstanding action for consideration 
at a future meeting. 
 
Resolved, that the risk register be approved subject to Risk No 6: Employer 
becomes insolvent or is abolished with insufficient funding to meet liabilities 
being reduced to from Amber 6 to Green 4. 
 

7. THE CITY CORPORATION'S PENSIONS SCHEME - UPDATE  
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain providing an update on a 
range of topics relating to the City Corporation’s Local Government Pension 
Scheme (the Scheme) 
 



The Chairman thanked officers for the revised format of the risk update and 
pension scheme update and confirmed he found these helpful. 
 
Pension Estimates 
A Member referred to estimates and questioned how often these can be 
requested.  The Pensions Manager explained they can be requested at any 
time, however, a criteria has been implemented with one estimate request per 
scheme member in a 12 month period and only if the intended retirement date 
is within the next 5 years.  
 
The Board noted that LGPS Members were issued with a statement each year 
providing them with their figures. It was acknowledged that the biggest risk in 
producing pension figures for estimates and statements was human error and 
that the long-term aim was to move to a more automated pension admin 
system with scheme members accessing the information online.  
 
The Board agreed that moving to an automated pension admin system would 
be a great improvement. The Pensions Manager welcomed the endorsement of 
the Board and confirmed that he would look to engage City Procurement.  
There was also a pension admin system framework being developed by Norfolk 
County Council that was due to go live this summer. It was agreed that an 
update would be provided at the next Board meeting in June.  
 
Fundamental Review 
The Board noted that the Fundamental Review was already impacting on the 
Pensions Office with regards to the voluntary flexible retirement scheme 
currently offered by the Corporation.  It was noted that the Pensions Office did 
not have the resources to answer individual questions and that people were 
being referred to their pension statements in the first instance for an indication 
of their potential pension values should they consider taking advantage of the 
offer.   
 
The Pensions Manager clarified that where it was known the City Corporation 
had agreed flexible retirement, scheme members would be provided with actual 
pension benefits values and the necessary election forms. 
 
The Pensions Office have asked HR to confirm that where Flexible Retirement 
is agreed the date is to be set in advance. This would ensure the team have the 
appropriate resources in place to deal with the expected increased number of 
retirements and allow them to plan ahead and avoid a backlog.  
 
Resolved, that the updated be noted. 
 

8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
 
 
Barnet Waddingham Training  



The Corporate Treasurer referred to the next Barnet Waddingham pension 
training session taking place on 25th March, but the Chairman not being able to 
make it on this occasion.  It was agreed information regarding the training 
would be circulated to the Board. 
 
The Chairman referred to previous Pensions Board Trustee training sessions 
where the Board had got into the habit of sending one Board Member and 
asking them to take away two or three issues from the session to highlight to 
the Board. 

 
The meeting closed at 2.50pm 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Chris Rumbles  
tel. no.: 020 7332 1405 
christopher.rumbles@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 


